

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

FREEDOM HOLDING, INC., ELITE  
WORLD GROUP, LLC, E1972 INC., and  
SILVIO SCAGLIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JULIA HAART A/K/A JULIA HENDLER  
and HAART DYNASTY LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 650661/2022

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. NEW YORK LAW GOVERNS THE CAUSES OF ACTION MAINTAINED BY  
FREEDOM AND SCAGLIA. .... 5

II. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR CONVERSION..... 8

III. SCAGLIA PLEADS A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT. .... 9

IV. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT..... 12

V. SCAGLIA HAS STANDING TO ASSERT BREACH OF CONTRACT..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>511 West 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002) .....	3
<i>AAA Viza, Inc. v. Business Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 38 A.D.3d 802 (2d Dep't 2007) .....	3
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Pro Travel, Inc.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 233 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	14
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Broan Robin Cap., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3096744 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020) .....	8
<i>Brennan's Bus Serv., Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 107 A.D.2d 858 (3d Dep't 1985) .....	9
<i>Carbonyx License &amp; Lease LLC v. Carbonyx Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2867022 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2019) .....	12
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993) .....	6
<i>Core Dev. Grp. LLC v. Spaho</i> , 157 N.Y.S.3d 416 (1st Dep't 2021) .....	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon NY, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012) .....	12
<i>D &amp; N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch Beverages, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 449 (1984) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Dissolution of Penepent Corp., Inc.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 186 (2001) .....	14
<i>Elson v. Defren</i> , 283 A.D.2d 109 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>Farash v. Sykes Datatronics, Inc.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 500 (1983) .....	13
<i>Freedman v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 260 (1977) .....	10

<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1200 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	9
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (1975) .....	6
<i>Haart v. Scaglia</i> , 2022 WL 1715001 (Del.Ch. May 26, 2022).....	5
<i>Hydro Invs., Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 882 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	11
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 419 (1st Dep’t 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009).....	13
<i>Kempf v. Magida</i> , 37 A.D.3d 763 (2d Dep’t 2007) .....	14
<i>Klaxon Co. v Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	6
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	8
<i>Lawrence Ins. Grp., Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick L.L.P.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 918 (3d Dep’t 2004) .....	15
<i>Lenczycki v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	9
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	3
<i>Mann v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 177 A.D.2d 147 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	11
<i>Meserole v. Sony Corp. of Am.</i> , 2009 WL 1403933 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009) .....	7
<i>Milan Music, Inc. v. Emmel Commc'ns Booking, Inc.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 206 (1st Dep’t. 2007) .....	14
<i>Mobarak v. Mowad</i> , 117 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	12
<i>Nat'l City Com. Cap. Co., LLC v. Glob. Golf, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1437620 (E.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009) .....	13

<i>Natixis Real Estate Cap. Tr. 2007-HE2 v. Natixis Real Estate Holdings, LLC,</i> 149 A.D.3d 127 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	3
<i>Peters Griffin Woodward, Inc. v. WCSC Inc,</i> 88 A.D.2d 883 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	8
<i>Republic of Haiti v. Duvalier,</i> 211 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dept. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Rooney v. Tyson,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 685 (1998) .....	10
<i>People ex rel. Rosenberg v. Rosenberg,</i> 160 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dep't 1990) .....	5
<i>Matter of Schulman,</i> 165 A.D.2d 499 (3d Dep't., 1991) .....	15
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 189 (1985) .....	6
<i>Second Source Funding, LLC v. Yellowstone Capital, LLC,</i> 144 A.D.3d 445 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Railworks Corp.,</i> 2011 WL 2016293 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) .....	7
<i>Sperrazza v. Kail,</i> 267 A.D.2d 692 (3d Dep't 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>St. John's Univ., New York v. Bolton,</i> 757 F. Supp. 2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	13
<i>Thys v. Fortis Sec. LLC,</i> 74 A.D.3d 546 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	8
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,</i> 2011 WL 781481 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 1, 2011) .....	6
<i>Varveris v. Zacharakos,</i> 110 A.D.3d 1059 (2d Dep't 2013) .....	12
<i>W.L. Christopher, Inc. v. Seamen's Bank for Sav.,</i> 144 A.D.2d 809 (3d Dep't 1988) .....	11
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y, FSB v. Matamoro,</i> 156 N.Y.S.3d 323 (2021) .....	3, 4

**Statutes**

N.Y. GOL § 5-701(a)(1) .....10

**Other Authorities**

CPLR 1004.....14

CPLR 3014.....13

CPLR 3211(a) .....3

22A N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 417.....14

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §302, comments a, b, e (1971) .....7
